

Agenda Item # C - 8

Village of Royal Palm Beach Village Council Agenda Item Summary

Agenda Item:

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 23-19, A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR THE APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION FOR PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE TO UTILIZE THE OFFICIAL VILLAGE MUNICIPAL SEAL AS PART OF ITS 90TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION; FURTHER PROVIDING THAT THIS USE IS FOR A PROPER CIVIC PURPOSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. BY VILLAGE MANAGER RAY LIGGINS.

Issue:

Palm Beach State College has requested permission to use the official Village Seal for display on posters and other materials associated with their 90th Anniversary celebration per the attached request included in Exhibit "A." Per the request, "a poster will be made up with the logo and the College's 90th."

Section 2-4 of Village Code provides that the Village Council may grant written approval for the use of the official Village Seal upon application by any person showing good cause for the use of the Seal for a proper civic purpose. Village Staff recommends a finding by the Village Council that the requested display is a proper civic purpose.

Recommended Action:

Upon Council review, Staff recommends a motion to approve Resolution No. 23-19.

Initiator:	Village Manager	Agenda Date	Village Council
Village Manager	Approval	6-15-2023	Action

RESOLUTION NO. <u>23-19</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR THE APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION FOR PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE TO UTILIZE THE OFFICIAL VILLAGE MUNICIPAL SEAL AS PART OF ITS 90TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION; FURTHER PROVIDING THAT THIS USE IS FOR A PROPER CIVIC PURPOSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Village of Royal Palm Beach has designated an official municipal seal pursuant to Sec.165.043, *Florida Statutes*, through the adoption of Ordinance No. <u>471</u> as codified at Sec. 2-4. of the Village Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Sec. 2-4. of Village Code provides that the Village Council may grant written approval for the use of the official Village Seal upon application by any person showing good cause for the use of the Seal for a proper civic purpose; and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach State College has requested that she be permitted to use the official Village Seal for display on poster and other materials associated with their 90th Anniversary celebration; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Royal Palm Beach desires to approve the use of the official Village Seal for such purposes given that such display is a proper civic purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Village Council of the Village of Royal Palm Beach hereby grants approval for Palm Beach State College to use the official Village Seal for display on posters and other materials associated with their 90th Anniversary celebration, pursuant to the request which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," given that such use is for a proper civic purpose benefitting the Village and its residents. No other persons or entities shall be permitted to manufacture, use, display, or reproduce the official Village Seal without approval by the Village Council. The approval granted by this Resolution may be withdrawn by the Village Council at any time.

Section 2: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Village Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15^{th} day of June, 2023.

VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH

FRED PINTO, MAYOR

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

DIANE DISANTO, VILLAGE CLERK

Exhibit "A"

From: Chow, Tara L <chowt@palmbeachstate.edu>
Sent: Thursday, June 8, 2023 9:50 AM
To: Diane DiSanto <Ddisanto@royalpalmbeachfl.gov>
Cc: Lancaster, Kimberly K <lancastk@palmbeachstate.edu>
Subject: RE: PBSC Celebrates 90th Anniversary - Proclamation Requested

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Village.

Good morning! Would it be possible for you to send us a copy of the official village logo? We will need this for the poster.

Thank you,

Tara

TARA CHOW | Associate Administrative Assistant (*She/Her/Hers*) Academic Affairs Administration | LG Campus Administrator Office

Dennis P. Gallon Campus @ Loxahatchee Groves | Palm Beach State College

O: 561.790.9007 | MS #64

E: chowt@palmbeachstate.edu | W: www.palmbeachstate.edu



From: Chow, Tara L
Sent: Monday, June 5, 2023 9:24 AM
To: Diane DiSanto <Ddisanto@royalpalmbeachfl.gov>
Cc: Lancaster, Kimberly K <lancastk@palmbeachstate.edu>
Subject: RE: PBSC Celebrates 90th Anniversary - Proclamation Requested

Great! Thank you. We look forward to attending.

Also, would you be able to send us the official city logo? We will have a poster made up with the logo and the College's 90th anniversary logo.

Tara

TARA CHOW | Associate Administrative Assistant (*She/Her/Hers*) Academic Affairs Administration | LG Campus Administrator Office

Dennis P. Gallon Campus @ Loxahatchee Groves | Palm Beach State College

O: 561.790.9007 | MS #64

E: chowt@palmbeachstate.edu | W: www.palmbeachstate.edu

